

Privacy Policy

The Cromwell Property Group, including Cromwell EREIT Management Pte. Ltd. and other subsidiaries, related corporations, associated companies and affiliates (collectively referred to as "Cromwell"), is committed to the protection of your privacy and personal data.

Our practices

This Privacy Policy documents the practices we adopt for personal data collection, use and disclosure. Cromwell strives to ensure the security of personal data provided to it, and we review and update our security measures regularly in light of current technologies.

Collection, use and disclosure of your personal data

In this Privacy Policy, "personal data" refers to any data or information, whether true or not, about you from which you can be identified, whether from that data or information alone, or from that data or information and any other information to which Cromwell has or is likely to have access to. Examples of such personal data may include information relating to you which you provide to us when you send us a message on the "Contacts" page of our website.

By accessing and using the website, your personal data may be collected, used and disclosed by Cromwell for the following purposes:

- providing services as requested, or providing functionalities through our website (such as responding to requests, enquiries and messages received or purportedly received from you through the "Contacts" page of our website and/or contacting you for more information where required); and
- complying with applicable laws, rules, regulations, regulatory policies, guidelines, industry codes, judgments, orders, requests, notices or directions issued by any court, legal or regulatory bodies, whether in Singapore or otherwise.

In connection with the collection, use and disclosure of your personal data, we may disclose your personal data to a third party (for example to our service providers or agents or those of our participating members), or transfer within or outside of Singapore, to another entity within our stable of companies that may include overseas entities. These third parties are subject to confidentiality obligations and may only use your personal data to perform the necessary functions and not for its own purposes.

You may visit our website and browse without having to provide any personal data.

We will not keep personal data where there is no longer a legal or business purpose to do so.

Accessing, updating or making enquiries about your personal data

Please contact the Data Protection Officer of Cromwell by email at enquiry@cromwell.com.sg if you: (a) have any enquiries, comments or suggestions about the collection, use and/or disclosure of your personal data or this Privacy Policy; or (b) would like to receive information about the personal data we have in relation to you, to update such personal data or to withdraw any consent you have provided to us previously.



Changes to the Privacy Policy

We may update this Privacy Policy from time to time at our absolute discretion. Any changes to this Privacy Policy will be published on our website.

Governing law

This Privacy Policy shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Singapore law.